



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 931 of 1985**

Jagannath And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Manoj Kumar Srivastava,  
R.P.Singh  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 83**

**HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.**

Mr. Jadu Nandan Yadav, Advocate has filed his vakalatnama on behalf of appellant no.2, Hari Dass, which is taken on record.

It is submitted on behalf of appellant no.2, Hari Dass, that he is about 70 years old and in firm person and unable to move. It is prayed on his behalf that bailable warrant issued against him vide order dated 08.04.2026 be cancelled.

In view of the above, bailable warrant issued against appellant no.2 vide order dated 08.04.2026 is cancelled.

So far as appellant no.3 is concerned, this Court on 08.04.2026 had directed the learned C.J.M., Kanpur Dehat to cause service of notice upon appellant no.3, however, no such report has been sent by the learned C.J.M.

Let an explanation be called for from learned C.J.M., Kanpur Dehat specifying as to why order dated 08.04.2026 has not been complied with. It is further directed that learned C.J.M., Kanpur Dehat shall comply with earlier order dated 08.04.2026 and send a report to this Court by the next date fixed.

Learned District Judge, Kanpur Dehat is directed to send the trial court record to this Court by the next date fixed.

List on 13.05.2026.

**April 23, 2026**  
Subham

**(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)**