



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 931 of 1985

Jagannath And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Manoj Kumar Srivastava, R.P.Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 83

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

Case called on.

Mr. Praveen Maurya, Advocate holding brief of Mr. J.N. Yadav, learned counsel for appellant no.2, Hari Dass, and learned AGA for the State are present.

Learned counsel for appellant no.2 has informed this Court that appellant no.2, Hari Dass, has died on 28.04.2026.

In this regard, learned C.J.M., concerned is directed to send living status report of appellant no.2, Hari Dass, to this Court before the next date fixed.

Learned C.J.M., Kanpur Dehat has submitted report dated 02.05.2026, which reveals that village Bhawanpurwa does not come within the jurisdiction of Police Station Balhaur. Learned C.J.M. has requested for correct name and address of the appellant.

In the memo of appeal, the name and address of appellant no.3 is mentioned as Ram Autar, son of Gulzari, resident of Devenpura, Police Station Balhaur, District Kanpur Dehat.

Learned C.J.M., Kanpur Dehat is directed to cause service of notice upon appellant no.3, Ram Autar, on the above address and submit a report to this Court before the next date fixed.

With regard to trial court record, there is a letter of In-charge Officer,

Record Room (Criminal), Kanpur Dehat duly forwarded by learned District Judge, Kanpur Dehat dated 04.05.2026 on record, which shows that the matter pertains to Sessions Trial No. 10 of 1982 decided on 01.04.1985. Therefore, learned District Judge, Kanpur Nagar was requested to send the trial court record kept in record room of Judgeship, Kanpur Nagar. No further report has been received in this regard.

In view of the above, learned District Judge Kanpur Dehat is directed to send the trial court record in co-ordination with learned District Judge, Kanpur Nagar to this Court before the next date fixed.

List on 29.05.2026.

Let this order be communicated to learned District Judge, Kanpur Dehat and learned District Judge, Kanpur Nagar by Registrar (Compliance) within **24 hours next**.

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)

May 13, 2026

Subham